RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES



/¢

2035122014 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS (this “Assignment”) is made as of
December 11, 2020 (the “Effective Date”), by and from LAKEVIEW PLAZA (ORLAND), LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company (“Assignor”), to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. together with
its successors and assigns, as collateral agent for the benefit of the Pari Passu Secured Parties (as
defined in the Intercreditor Agreement (as defined below)) under and as defined in the Intercreditor
Agreement (the “Collateral Agent” or “Assignee”). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise
defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreements (as defined
below).

RECITALS:

WHEREAR;-Assignor is the owner of certain real property located in Cook County, State
of Illinois more parucilarly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (including the improvements
now or hereafter located thiereon, the “Property™);

WHEREAS, Washingtor Prime Group, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership (“Borrower’),
Bank of America, N.A. (“Bank of America”), in its capacity as administrative agent, the “Lenders”
identified therein, and the other financial institutions party thereto entered into that certain
Amended and Restated Revolving Credit 2and Term Loan Agreement dated as of January 22, 2018
(as amended by that certain Amendmeni-?¥o. 1 to Amended and Restated Revolving Credit and
Term Loan Agreement dated as of August 13, 2629 (the “Bank of America Amendment”), and as
the same may be further varied, extended, :upplemented, consolidated, amended, replaced,
increased, renewed, or otherwise modified from-inne to time, the “Bank of America Credit
Agreement”), pursuant to which the Lenders agreed wo'make certain (i) revolving credit loans in
favor of Borrower in the total original principal amount ¢« vp to $650,000,000, and (11) term [oans
in favor of Borrower in the total original principal amount of xp-to $350,000,000, subject to the
conditions of the Bank of America Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, Borrower, PNC Bank, National Association (“ZN€™), in its capacity as
administrative agent, the “Lenders” identified therein, and the other finaneial institutions party
thereto entered into that certain Term Loan Agreement dated as of December 1%, 2015 (as amended
by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Term Loan Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2018 and
Amendment No. 2 to Term Loan Agreement, dated as of August 13, 2020 (the “PNC
Amendment”), and as the same may be further varied, extended, supplemented, corsplidated,
amended, replaced, increased, renewed, or otherwise modified from time to time, the “PINC Credit
Agreement” and together with the Bank of America Credit Agreement, the “Credit Agreements”),
pursuant to which the Lenders agreed to make certain term loans in favor of Borrower in the total
principal amount of $340,000,000, subject to the conditions of the PNC Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, Bank of America and PNC, each in their capacity as administrative agent
under the applicable Credit Agreement, shall be referred to herein collectively as the
“Administrative Agents™,

WHEREAS, Assignor, the Subsidiary Guarantors listed on Appendix 1 attached hereto
(collectively, the “Subsidiary Mortgagors™), and other Subsidiary Guarantors entered into that

joavgu3-le  Bet3



UNOFFICIAL COPY

certain Continuing Subsidiary Guaranty, dated as of August 13, 2020, pursuant to which the
Subsidiary Mortgagors have guaranteed the obligations of Borrower under the Bank of America
Credit Agreement (as the same may be varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended,
replaced, increased, renewed, or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Bank of America
Subsidiary Guaranty™),

WHEREAS, the Subsidiary Mortgagors and other Subsidiary Guarantors entered into that
certain Continuing Subsidiary Guaranty, dated as of August 13, 2020, pursuant to which the
Subsidiary Mortgagors have guaranteed the obligations of Borrower under the PNC Credit
Agreement (as the same may be varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended, replaced,
increased, renewed, or otherwise modified from time to time, the “PNC Subsidiary Guaranty”
and together with the Bank of America Subsidiary Guaranty, the “Subsidiary Guaranties™);

WHEREAS, the obligations guaranteed under the Subsidiary Guaranties include the
Secured Obligations {as defined below);

WHEREAS, Borrevrer and the Subsidiary Mortgagors are engaged in related businesses,
and each Subsidiary Mortgagor will derive a direct and/or indirect benefit from the extensions of
credit under the Credit Agreements:

WHEREAS, each of the Subsidiury Mortgagors, Collateral Agent, and the Administrative
Agents are parties to that certain Collateral Avency and Intercreditor Agreement dated as of August
13, 2020 (as the same may be varied, extended; supplemented, consolidated, amended, replaced,
increased, renewed, or otherwise modified froratime to time, the “Intercreditor Agreement’),

WHEREAS, Borrower, the Administrative Agznts, and the applicable Requisite Lenders
as defined in, and pursuant to, each of the Credit Agreerients have agreed to enter into the Bank
of America Amendment and the PNC Amendment (the “Zimenzments”);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Amendments, the Secured Obligations are secured by,
among other things, that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases ard ents, Security Agreement
and Fixture Filing of even date herewith and recorded contemporaneously dierewith (the “Security
Instrument”); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Amendments and the Security Instrumert, Assignor is
required to transfer and assign to Assignee for the benefit of the Pari Passu Secued Parties,
absolutely and unconditionally, all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in, to and underthe Leases
and Rents, defined in Section 1 below.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, as consideration of the foregoing recitals and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor
hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

I. Definitions. As used herein, the following terms shali have the following
meanings:

DB3/ 203538298.5 2



2035122014 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Event of Defaulf” means an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreements.

“Leases” means all leases, subleases, rental contracts, occupancy agreements, licenses and
other similar arrangements (in each case whether existing now or in the future) pursuant to which
any person or entity occupies or has the right to occupy or use any portion of the Property, and
includes (a) any supplement, modification, amendment, renewal or extension of any Lease and
(b) any security or guaranty for any Lease.

“Lessees” means the lessees under the Leases or any subtenants or occupants of the
Property.

“Rexats” means all rents, issues, income, revenues, royalties, profits and other amounts now
or in the future'payvable under any of the Leases, including those past due and unpaid.

“Secured Gl gations” means the “Pari Passu Lien Obligations” under and as defined in
the Intercreditor Agreemient (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise including
the payment of amounts ihat-would become due but for the operation of the automatic stay under
Section 362(a) of the Bankrapicy. Code), and all amounts payable by any of the Subsidiary
Mortgagors to the Collateral Ajgent-pursuant to the Security Instrument and the Intercreditor
Agreement.

2. Assignment, Assignor hercky absolutely and unconditionally transfers, sets over
and assigns to Assignee all present and future right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under
the Leases and Rents, together with all advance payments, security deposits and other amounts
paid or payable to or deposited with Assignor uider any of the Leases and all other rights and
interests of Assignor under or in respect of any of the'l.¢ases. Subject only to the License (herein
defined), it being the intention of Assignor and Assignes ‘hat this conveyance be presently and
immediately effective; to HAVE AND TO HOLD the Leases and Rents unto Assignee, forever,
and Assignor does hereby bind itself, its successors and assignz towarrant and forever defend the
title to the Leases and Rents unto Assignee against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming
or to claim the same or any part thereof; provided, however, that upor savment and performance
of each and all of the Secured Obligations in accordance with the Loar. Documents, then this
Assignment shall terminate and be of no further force and effect (as further provided in Section 11
below), and all rights, titles, and interests conveyed pursuant to this Assigtivient shall become
vested in Assignor without the necessity of any further act or requirement by’ Assignor. This
Assignment is intended to be, and is, an absolute present assignment from Assignor -t Assignee
and not the mere passage of a security interest or a provision of additional security, it being
intended hereby to establish a complete and present transfer of all Leases and Rents with the right,
but without the obligation, to collect all Rents.

3. License. Except as hereinafter set forth, Assignor shall have a license to collect the
Rents accruing under the Leases as they become due (“License™), but not more than one (1) month
in advance (except security deposits held in the ordinary course of business), and to enforce the
Leases. The License is revocable, at Assignee’s option, upon the occurrence and during the
continuance of an Event of Default. Assignor covenants and agrees that in exercising its License
it shall hold all Rents in trust and shall apply the same first to the payment of the reasonable

DB3/ 203538298.5 3



2035122014 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

expenses of owning, maintaining, repairing, operating and renting the Property and then to
payment of the Secured Obligations.

4, Bankruptcy of Lessee. In the event an Event of Default has occurred and is
continuing and if a Lessee under a Lease files or has filed against it any petition in bankruptcy or
for reorganization or undertakes or is subject to similar action, Assignee shall have, and is hereby
assigned by Assignor, all of the rights which would otherwise inure to the benefit of Assignor in
such proceedings, including, without limitation, the right to seek “adequate protection” of its
interests, to compel rejection of any Lease, and to seek such claims and awards as may be sought
or granted in connection with the rejection of such Lease. Unless otherwise consented to by
Assignee in writing, Assignee’s exercise of any of the rights provided in this Section shall preclude
Assignor fioin the pursuit and benefit thereof without any further action or proceeding of any
nature. Assignce, however, shall not be obligated to make timely filings of claims in any
bankruptcy, reorganization or similar action, or to otherwise pursue creditor’s rights therein.

5. Assignor o, Ensure Continued Performance under Leases. Assignor shall use
commercially reasonable «tiorts to faithfully keep and perform, or cause to be kept and performed,
in all material respects, all of th2 ~ovenants, conditions, and agreements contained in each of the
material Leases and other material“agreements or contracts affecting all or any portion of the
Premises, now or hereafter existing;-or-the part of Assignor to be kept and performed and shall at
all times use commercially reasonable <r{orts to enforce, with respect to each other party thereto,
all material obligations, covenants and agrec-ients by such other party to be performed thereunder.

6. Remedies. While an Event of Defaalt has occurred and is continuing, Assignor’s
License to collect Rents shall immediately cease und terminate. Assignee shall thercupon be
authorized at its option to enter and take possession ofal. or part of the Property, in person or by
agent, employee or court appointed receiver, and to perform-all acts necessary for the operation
and maintenance of the Property in the same manner and to the same extent that Assignor might
reasonably so act. In furtherance thereof, Assignee shall be auttiorized, but under no obligation, to
collect the Rents arising from the Leases, and to enforce performatice of any other terms of the
Leases including, but not limited to, Assignor’s rights to fix or modify1ents, sue for possession of
the leased premises, relet all or part of the leased premises, and collect alliRents under such new
Leases. Assignor shall also pay to Assignee, promptly upon the occurrence and during the
continuance of any Event of Default: all rent prepayments and security or othergzposits paid to
Assignor pursuant to any Lease assigned hereunder. Assignee will, after paymeni-of all proper
costs, charges and any damages including, without limitation, those payable pursuant t¢-Section 7
hereof, apply the net amount of such Rents to the Secured Obligations. Assignee shall have sole
discretion as to the manner in which such Rents are to be applied, the reasonableness of the costs
to which they are applied, and the items that will be credited thereby.

6.1  Notice to Lessee. Assignor hereby irrevocably authorizes each Lessee,
upon demand and notice from Assignee of the occurrence of an Event of Default, to pay all Rents
under the Leases to Assignee. Assignor agrees that each Lessee shall have the right to rely upon
any notice from Assignee directing such Lessee to pay all Rents to Assignee, without any
obligation to inquire as to the actual existence of an Event of Default, notwithstanding any notice
from or claim of Assignor to the contrary. Assignor shall have no claim against any Lessee for any
Rents paid by Lessee to Assignee. At such time as no Event of Default exists, Assignee may give

DB3/ 203538298.5 4



2035122014 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

each Lessee written notice of such cure and, thereafter, until further notice from Assignee, each
such Lessee shall pay the Rents to Assignor.

6.2  Assignment of Defaulting Assignor’s Interest in Lease. Assignee shall have
the right to assign Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to the Leases to any person acquiring
title to the Property through foreclosure or otherwise. Such assignee shall not be liable to account
to Assignor for the Rents thereafter accruing.

6.3  No Waiver. Assignee’s failure to avail itself of any of its rights under this
Assignment for any period of time, or at any time or times, shall not constitute a waiver thereof.
Assignee’s rights and remedies hereunder are cumulative, and not in lieu of, but in addition to, any
other rights'anc remedies Assignee has under the Credit Agreements, the Intercreditor Agreement,
and any other’l.san Documents. Assignee’s rights and remedies hereunder may be exercised as
often as Assignee zeems expedient.

6.4  Cosis and Expenses; Indemnification. The cost and expenses (including
any receiver’s fees) incuricd by Assignee pursuant to the powers contained in this Assignment
shall be paid or reimbursed by Assignor to Assignee within ten (10) Business Days of demand as
required under Sections 12 and 17 ¢fthe Subsidiary Guaranties, in accordance with and subject to
the limitations set forth in Sections-14.2 and 14.3 of the Credit Agreements and shall be secured
hereby. Furthermore, Assignor also agrées within ten (10) Business Days to pay or reimburse the
Collateral Agent for all reasonable out-s*pocket fees, costs and expenses incurred by the
Collateral Agent under this Assignment in accordance with Section 14.2 of the Credit Agreements.
Assignee shall not be liable to account to Assigriorior any action taken pursuant hereto, other than
to account for any Rents actually received by Assignez. All of the foregoing costs and expenses
shall be Secured Obligations. The provisions of this Secian 6.4 shall survive the termination of
this Assignment and the resignation or removal of Coliateral Agent. Without limitation of the
foregoing provisions of this Section 6.4, Assignor agrees that pipvisions of Section 7.15 of the
Intercreditor Agreement are incorporated herein, mufatis mutandis.as if a part hereof.

7. Indemnification of Assignee. Assignor hereby agrees to idemnify, defend, protect
and hold Assignee harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, cest, expense or damage
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees) that Assignee may or might incur under the Leases or by
reason of this Assignment not caused by Assignee after Assignee has taken possession of the
Property and not attributable to Assignee’s gross negligence or willful miscondust~Any and all
indemnification under this Section 7 shall also cover any and all claims and demands tiat may be
asserted against Assignee under the Leases or this Assignment, provided that Assignor shall not
indemnify Assignee to the extent that any liability, loss, cost, expense or damage is determined by
a court of competent jurisdiction by final and nonappealable judgment to have resulted from the
gross negligence or wiliful misconduct of Assignee. Nothing in this Section 7 shall be construed
to bind Assignee to the performance of any Lease provisions, or to otherwise impose any liability
upon Assignee, including, without limitation, any liability under covenants of quiet enjoyment in
the Leases in the event that any Lessee shall have been joined as party defendant in any action to
foreclose the Security Instrument and shall have been barred thereby of all right, title, interest, and
equity of redemption in the Property. This Assignment imposes no liability upon Assignee for the
operation and maintenance of the Property or for carrying out the terms of any Lease before
Assignee has entered and taken possession of the Property. Any loss or liability incurred by

DB3/ 203538298.5 5



2035122014 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Assignee by reason of actual entry and taking possession under any Lease or this Assignment or
in the defense of any claims shall, at Assignee’s request, be reimbursed by Assignor, excluding,
however, losses or liabilities resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Assignee
or its agents, contractors or representatives. Such reimbursement shall include interest at the
Default Rate, costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys’ fees. Assignee may, upon an Event of
Default enter and take possession, and/or collect the Rents and apply them to reimbursement for
any such loss or liability. The provisions of this Section 7 shall survive repayment of the
Obligations and any termination, satisfaction or foreclosure of this Assignment.

8. Additions to, Changes in and Replacement of Secured Obligations. Assignee may
take security in addition to the security already given Assignee for the payment of the Secured
Obligations or release such other security, and may release any party primarily or secondarily
liable on the Secered Obligations, may grant or make extensions, renewals, modifications or
indulgences with réspect to the Secured Obligations or the Security Instrument and replacements
thereof, which replacerents of the Secured Obligations or the Security Instrument may be on the
same terms as, or on terng different from, the present terms of the Secured Obligations or the
Security Instrument, and-si:ay aoply any other security held by it to the satisfaction of the Secured
Obligations, without prejudice 3 uny of its rights hereunder.

9. Power of Attorney. “In furtherance of the purposes of this Assignment, Assignor
hereby appoints Assignee as Assignei’s attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place of
Assignor, at the option of Assignee at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of
an Event of Default, and in the name of Assignor or Assignee, to: (a) collect, demand and receive
the Rents and other amounts payable under aiiy Lease, (b) bring suit and take other action to
enforce the Leases, (c)enforce, supplement, modify. amend, renew, extend, terminate and
otherwise administer the Leases and deal with Lessees ir relation to the Leases, (d) give notices,
receipts, releases and satisfactions with respect to the Lease:and Rents and other amounts payable
under any Lease, and (e) take such other action as Assignee rnay reasonably deem necessary or
advisable in connection with the exercise of any right or remerv-or any other action taken by
Assignee under this Assignment. Notwithstanding anything to thie 26pirary contained herein in
this Section 9, this Section shall not increase Mortgagor’s obligations oi decrease Mortgagor’s
rights herein.

10.  No Mortgagee in Possession; No Other Liability. The acceplancz by Assignee of
this Assignment, with all of the rights, power, privileges and authonty so created, shail not, prior
to entry upon and taking of possession of the Property by Assignee, be deemed or Construed to:
(a) constitute Assignee as a mortgagee in possession nor thereafter or at any time or in any event
obligate Assignee to appear in or defend any action or proceeding relating to the Leases or to the
Property; (b) require Assignee to take any action hereunder, or to expend any money or incur any
expenses or perform or discharge any obligation, duty or liability under the Leases; or (c) require
Assignee to assume any obligation or responsibility for any security deposits or other deposits
delivered to Assignor by Lessees and not assigned and delivered to Assignee. Assignee shall not
be liable in any way for any injury or damage to person or property sustained by any person in or
about the Property unless such injury or damage is caused by the gross negligence of Assignee or
its affiliates.

DB3/ 203538298.5 6



2035122014 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11.  Termination of Assignment. This Assignment shall be deemed terminated upon
the discharge or release of record of the Security Instrument.

12. Miscellaneous.

12.1  Severability. If any term of this Assignment or the application hereof to
any person or set of circumstances, shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder
of this Assignment, or the application of such provision or part thereof to persons or circumstances
other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and ¢ach
term of this Assignment shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent consistent with
applicable law.

122 Captions. The captions or headings at the beginning of each Section hereof
are for the converjzince of the partics only and are not part of this Assignment.

12.3 “Coraterparts. This Assignment may be executed in two (2) or more
counterparts, each of wnick shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall be construed
together and shall constitute /ore instrument. It shall not be necessary in making proof of this
Assignment to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

12.4  Notices. Unless echerwise provided herein or in the Credit Agreements and
the Intercreditor Agreement, any notice ¢rotiher communication herein required or permitted to be
given shall be given in the manner and become 2ffective as set forth in the Credit Agreements and
the Intercreditor Agreement, if to Assignor or Assionee, addressed to it at the address set forth in
the Credit Agreements or the Intercreditor Agrecmient, or in each case at such other address as
shall be designated by such party in a written notice’tw the other party complying as to delivery
with the terms of this Section.

12.5 Modification. No amendment, modificeiion or cancellation of this
Assignment or any part hereof shall be enforceable without Assignee’s or Assignor’s written
consent.

12.6 Goveming Law. This Assignment shall be govertied by.and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

12.7 Successors and Assigns: Gender. The terms, covenants, conditions and
warranties contained herein and the powers granted hereby shall run with the land, shali inure to
the benefit of and bind all parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns, and all subsequent owners of the Property, and all subsequent holders of
the Security Instrument, subject in all events to the provisions of the Security Instrument and the
Credit Agreements and the Intercreditor Agreement regarding transfers of the Property by
Assignor. In this Assignment, whenever the context so requires, the masculine gender shall include
the feminine and/or neuter and the singular number shall include the plural and conversely in each
case. If there is more than one party constituting Assignor, all obligations of each Assignor
hereunder shall be joint and several.

13.  Recitals. The Recitals set forth in this Assignment are incorporated herein by
reference and made a part of this Assignment as if fully set forth herein and therein.

DB3/ 203538298.5 7



UNOFFICIAL COPY

14. WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY. EACH OF ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE
HEREBY WAIVE, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE RIGHT
TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM FILED
BY THE OTHER PARTY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE,
RELATING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO THIS ASSIGNMENT, OR ANY ACTS
OR OMISSIONS OF EITHER PARTY IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

15.  Conflicting Terms. The liens and security interests granted hereunder, and the
exercise of any rights or remedies by Assignee, may be subject to the limitations and provisions
of the Intercreditor Agreement. To the extent of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment
and the Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.
In the evert the terms and conditions of this Assignment and the Credit Agreements, on the one
hand, conflict'wih the terms and conditions of the Intercreditor Agreement, on the other, the terms
and conditions of tn¢ Intercreditor Agreement shall control and supersede the provisions of this
Assignment and the Credit Agreements with respect to such conflicts.

[Signature Page Follows)|

DB3/ 203538298.5 8



2035122014 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of
the Effective Date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

LAKEVIEW PLAZA (ORLAND), LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: WASHINGTON PRIME GROUP, L.P_, an
Indiana limited partnership, its sole member

By: WASHINGTON PRIME GROUP INC., an
Indiana corporation, its general partner

Name: Robert P. Demchak
Title: Executive Vice President, General
Counsel and Corporate Secretary

STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION )

On this 23rd day of November, 2020, before me, a Notarv Public, personally appeared Robert
P. Demchak, who acknowledged himself to be the Exezutive Vice President, General
Counsel and Corporate Secretary of Washington Prime Group inc.._an Indiana corporation and
the general partner of Washington Prime Group, L.P., an Indiana'hipited partnership, the sole
member of Lakeview Plaza (Orland), LLC, a Delaware limited lisvility company, known
to me, or satisfactorily proven, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that he, as such officer, being authorized to d¢”so; executed the
foregoing instrument as the Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate. Secretary
of Washington Prime Group Inc., an Indiana corporation, the general partner of ‘vashington
Prime Group, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership, the sole member of Lakeviey - Plaza

(Orland), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Wiy,
St d 0({
DY WO 2 % ‘
Ny N MLu(

S

§3<’:'§§' dz(-\? % %g?; Printed:  Tracy L. Reinholt

%%’.f% % X a E Residing in Boone County, Indiana.

“%fg'-;"@;ouwﬂ S My Commission Expires: _ 12/28/2023
%,'«“,:7}- TER grsgit \\{1‘



2035122014 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument was prepared by: ~ Maurice H. Sullivan, III, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110

e
@2% o TrHe Toswranee s
ﬁfo bl Gireet, Gunte 7%

W mﬂﬁo) Th (LOLOT

DB3/ 203538298.5



UNOFFICIAL COPY

"EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

Tax Parcel ID: 27-16-403-011-0000
Appraisal Address: 15854 South La Grange Road, Orland Park, Illinois 60462
Flood Address: 15584 South La Grange Road, Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Real property in the City of Orland Park, County of Cook, State of 1llinois, described as follows:

A TRACT OF LAND IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIZ 36 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
SITUATED I COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THZINTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID
SOUTHEAST 1/4 AN> THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LAGRANGE ROAD (U.S.
ROUTE 45) AS RECORDED UNDER DOCUMENT 87018113; THENCE SOUTH 00
DEGREES 11 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST 940.29 FEET ALONG SAID WEST LINE;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST 172.00 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 00 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST 48.85 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES 48 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST 3.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 11
MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST 289.00-%EZET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
WEST 159TH STREET (U.S. ROUTE 6); THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 44
SECONDS WEST 1075.62 FEET ALONG LAST-SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE NORTH 00
DEGREES 11 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST 55442 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES
48 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST 166.00 FEEF, THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 11
MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST 725 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF
SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 5! MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST
1416.62 FEET ALONG LAST SAID NORTH LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN FOR 159TH STREET (U.S. ROUTE.4)PER CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO. 06 L. 50794 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 47 IN CENTENIVTAL VILLAGE
UNIT 6, RECORDED MAY 23,1995 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 95336092; THENCE ON AN
ASSUMED BEARING OF SOUTH 01 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 46 SECONDS-EAST A
DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 159TH STKEET AS
DEDICATED BY DOCUMENT NO. 87018113 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
NORTH 88 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ON SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 1076.13 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREE 56 MINUTES
59 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 8.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 20
MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 286.77 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREE 39 MINUTES
56 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 20
MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 114.18 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01
DEGREE 39 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 16.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
88 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 323.07 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 01 DEGREE 39 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 6.00 FEET;

Exhibit A-1
DB3/ 203538298.5



2035122014 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 300.68
FEET; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREE 39 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF
11.26 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST A
DISTANCE OF 51.49 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 47, THENCE SOUTH 01
DEGREE 55 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST ON SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 24.54
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN FOR LAGRANGE ROAD (U.S. ROUTE 45) PER
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 06 L. 50794 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
THE SOUTHZAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 16; THENCE ON AN ASSUMED
BEARING SCUTH 88 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST, ON THE NORTH LINE
OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 16,
A DISTANCE OF 5':45 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. ROUTE 45 AS
DEDICATED BY DCCUMENT NO. 87018113 FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
SOUTH 02 DEGREES 0¥ MINUTES 35 SECONDS EAST ON SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE A DISTANCE OF 940.”2-FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 14
SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE-OF 13.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02 DEGREES 03
MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST.A_DISTANCE OF 276.59 FEET; THENCE NORTH 46
DEGREES 59 MINUTES 40 SECON2S WEST A DISTANCE OF 48.85 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 02 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 90.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 43 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 26.84
FEET; THENCE NORTH 02 DEGREES 03 MiNUTES 35 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF
213.66 FEET, THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST A
DISTANCE OF 9.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 35 SECONDS
WEST A DISTANCE OF 306.53 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 16; THENCE NORTH 88
DEGREES 07 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST ON SAID NOXTH LINE A DISTANCE OF
20.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN FOR ROAD PURPOSES B AMENDED ORDER
VESTING TITLE PER CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 12 L 50421, RECOXDi:D MARCH 15,
2018 AS DOCUMENT 1807401051;

AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART CONVEYED BY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
RECORDED JULY 10, 2018 AS DOCUMENT 1819106231, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 16; THENCE ON AN ASSUMED BEARING SOUTH 88
DEGREES 07 MINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER-
QUARTER, 71.06 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. ROUTE 45 AS
DESCRIBED IN CASE NO. 06L.050794; THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH
02 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 35 SECONDS EAST, 306.53 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING

Exhibit A-2
DB3/ 203538298.5



2035122014 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH 87 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST,
9.00 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH 02 DEGREES
03 MINUTES 35 SECONDS EAST, 45.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
CONTINUING ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH 02 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 35
SECONDS EAST, 168.66 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY
SOUTH 43 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST, 26.84 FEET; THENCE
CONTINUING ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH 02 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 33
SECONDS EAST, 11.98 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH 87
DEGREES 25 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST, 88.34; THENCE SOUTH 83 DEGREES 48
MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST, 27.40 FEET TO A CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 20 FEET
AND A CHORD BEARING NORTH 50 DEGREES (7 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, 28.81
FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE 32.16 FEET; THENCE NORTH
04 DEGREEs 42 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, 52.69 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01
DEGREES 27 MENUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 113.71 FEET TO A CURVE HAVING A 15.00
FOOT RADIUS ANZ>-A CHORD BEARING NORTH 42 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 45
SECONDS EAST, 2112 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE 23.44
FEET; THENCE NORTI1 87 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST, 141.91 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

Exhibit A-3
DB3/ 203538298.5



10
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22

23.

2035122014 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

APPENDIX 1

Subsidiary Mortgagors

WPG WOLF RANCH, LLC
BLOOMINGDALE COURT, LLC
WPG ROCKAWAY COMMONS, LLC
ROCKAWAY TOWN COURT, LLC
ROCKAWAY TOWN PLAZA, LLC
SHOPS AU MORTHEAST MALL, LLC
VILLAGE PARKCFLAZA, LLC
PLAZA AT BUCKLAMLHILLS, LLC
LAKEVIEW PLAZA (ORLAMD), LLC
FAIRFIELD TOWN CENTER, Li.C
EMPIRE EAST, LLC

PLAZA AT COUNTRYSIDE, LLC
CHESAPEAKE CENTER, LLC
GREENWOOD PLUS CENTER, LLC
RICHARDSON SQUARE, LLC
UNIVERSITY PARK MALL CC, LLC
MARKLAND PLAZA, LL.C

BOWIE MALL COMPANY, LLC
KEYSTONE SHOPPES, LLC
LINCOLN CROSSING, LLC

PLAZA AT NORTHWOOD, LLC
MALL AT LAKE PLAZA, LLC

ORANGE PARK MALL, LLC

Appendix 1-1



24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

32,

2035122014 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE QUTLET COLLECTION LLC

CLAY TERRACE PARTNERS, LLC

WPG WESTSHORE, LLC

WESTSHORE PLAZA I LLC

PADDOCK MALL, LLC

SM MESA MALL, LLC

KI-HEMDERSON SQUARE ASSOCIATES, L.P.
WPG NORTIITOWN VENTURE LLC

GAITWAY PLAZAL LLC

Appendix 1-2



